

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE FOUNDATION, INC.

In Open Session

Members of the University of Louisville Foundation, Inc. Board of Directors met at 1:47 p.m. on March 7, 2016, in the UofL Foundation Board Room, UofL Foundation Medical and Office Park, with members present and absent as follows:

Present: Dr. Robert Curtis Hughes, Chairman
Dr. Larry Benz, via videoconference
Mr. Jonathan Blue
Mr. Ulysses Bridgeman, Jr.
Dr. Salem George
Ms. Joyce Hagen
Ms. Margaret Handmaker
Dr. Mark Lynn
Mr. Frank Minnifield
Ms. Brucie Moore
Dr. James R. Ramsey
Dr. William Selvidge
Mr. Frank Weisberg

Absent: Mr. Chuck Denny

From the
Foundation: Dr. Neville Pinto, Vice President
Mr. Jason Tomlinson, Assistant Treasurer
Mrs. Kathleen M. Smith, Assistant Secretary
Mr. Keith Inman, Vice President
Mr. Mike Kramer, Dir., Investments and Financial Management
Mr. Justin Ruhl, Financial Accounting

From Legal
Counsel: Mr. David Saffer, Stites and Harbison

From the
University: Ms. Becky Simpson, Sr. Assoc. VP for Communications and Marketing
Mr. John Karman, Interim Director of Media Relations
Ms. Janet Cappiello, Office of Communications and Marketing
Ms. Renee Finnegan, Executive Director of Military Initiatives and Partnerships
Mr. Kevin Finnegan, Director of Military Outreach
LTC Thomas Russell-Tutty, Army War College Fellow
Mr. Jake Beamer, Boards Liaison

Guests: Maj. Gen. Edward Tonini

I. Call to Order

Having determined a quorum present, Chairman Hughes called the meeting to order at 1:47 p.m.

II. Consent Agenda

Chairman Hughes read the consent agenda as follows:

Consent Agenda

- **Approval of Minutes, September 24, 2015**
- **From the Audit Committee, 3-7-2016**
 - **Approval of Audited Financial Statements for Year Ending June 30, 2015 and Independent Auditor's Report**
- **From Finance Committee, 3-7-2016**
 - **Action Item: Approval of Receipt of Property**
 - **Action Item: Approval of Quasi-endowment**

Hearing no objection, Dr. Lynn made a motion, which Mr. Minnifield seconded, to approve the Consent Agenda.

The motion passed.

III. Report of the President

President Ramsey gave a presentation (attached) on University events since the previous meeting of the UofL Foundation. He noted Mr. Bridgeman and his wife, Doris, received honorary degrees at Winter Commencement. The Board gave them a round of applause.

Chairman Hughes thanked the President for his report.

IV. Report of the Chairman

Chairman Hughes introduced Maj. Gen. Tonini. General Tonini thanked the Chairman and the Board for the opportunity to speak at the meeting.

On behalf of the United States Department of the Army, Major General Tonini presented President Ramsey the Commanders Award for Public Service Medal. Everyone in attendance at the meeting stood while General Tonini read the following statement:

Dr. James Ramsey

Is Presented the

COMMANDERS AWARD FOR PUBLIC SERVICE MEDAL

For outstanding dedication to the Kentucky National Guard as President of the University of Louisville. Dr. Ramsey's selfless service contributes greatly to the Citizens of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and its Citizen Soldiers and Airmen. As a direct result of his leadership, the University of Louisville has instituted several policies to assist our Guardsman in the pursuit of higher education, to include offering in-state tuition to all Kentucky Guardsman and their dependents and partially matching federal tuition assistance dollars. The University also offers a 4-year scholarship annually to a cadet from the ChalleNGe Academy, a program that the Kentucky National Guard administers to assist at-risk youth in Kentucky's communities. The University has been instrumental in helping to develop the Kentucky National Guard's partnership with the Republic of Djibouti, hosting a delegation from the country in 2014 and directing his staff to assist the government in the realms of public health and engineering projects. His exemplary efforts and patriotism bring great distinction to himself, the Kentucky National Guard, and the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

The President received a round of applause. He thanked Major General Tonini for his service and the service for all his troops.

Chairman Hughes then introduced Mr. and Mrs. Finnegan who gave a presentation on Military-UofL Initiatives.

Chairman Hughes thanked the Finnegan's for their report.

Mr. Minnifield departed the meeting at 2:19 p.m.

Dr. Lynn departed the meeting at 2:35 p.m.

V. Executive Session

Dr. George made a motion, which Dr. Selvidge seconded, to go into Executive Session to discuss pending litigation pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(c). The motion passed.

VI. Open Meeting Reconvenes

Chairman Hughes reconvened the open meeting at 3:43 p.m. and stated the Board discussed pending litigation.

Vice Chair Hagen stated the Board is passionate about serving the University of Louisville.

Assistant Secretary Smith read the following statement:

This Board of Directors supports the basic tenet of accessible collegiate education for all citizens of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and encourages

the leadership of the University and its boards to be key partners in preserving access to higher education especially for minority and economically disadvantaged citizens.

Ms. Hagen made a motion to approve the statement, and it was seconded by Dr. George.

The motion passed unanimously.

VII. Adjournment

Having no other business to come before the board, Mr. Weisberg made a motion, which Dr. George seconded, to adjourn the meeting at 3:45 p.m. The motion passed.

Approved by:

Signature on file
Assistant Secretary

RECOMMENDATION TO THE UofL FOUNDATION, INC., BOARD OF DIRECTORS
CONCERNING THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDING
JUNE 30, 2015 AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Audit Committee – March 7, 2016
Board of Directors – March 7, 2016

RECOMMENDATION:

The President recommends that the Board of Directors approve the attached audited financial statements for the period ending June 30, 2015 and Independent Auditor's Report as presented by BKD.

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Passed X

Did Not Pass _____

Other _____

BOARD ACTION:

Passed X

Did Not Pass _____

Other _____

Signature on file
Assistant Secretary

Signature on file
Assistant Secretary

**UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE
FOUNDATION, INC. AND AFFILIATES**

Independent Auditor's Report and Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2015 and 2014

University of Louisville Foundation, Inc. and Affiliates

Table of Contents:

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	1
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statements of Activities	4
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	5
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	6

Independent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
University of Louisville Foundation, Inc. and Affiliates
Louisville, Kentucky

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the University of Louisville Foundation, Inc. and Affiliates (Foundation), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Board of Directors
University of Louisville Foundation, Inc. and Affiliates
Page 2

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Foundation as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

BKD, LLP

Louisville, Kentucky
September 30, 2015

University of Louisville Foundation, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2015 and 2014
(In Thousands)

ASSETS:	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,382	\$ 21,537
Accounts, notes and accrued interest receivable	4,385	5,092
Loans receivable	16,553	16,178
Prepaid expenses	361	482
Contributions receivable	33,913	31,099
Investments	727,728	795,311
Funds held in trust by others	51,945	52,480
Restricted investments	5,899	7,069
Other assets	10,086	3,992
Capital assets, net	178,527	179,873
Total assets	<u>\$ 1,046,779</u>	<u>\$ 1,113,113</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS:

Liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 4,466	\$ 9,143
Funds held in trust for others	40,615	45,104
Other liabilities	21,642	22,913
Due to University of Louisville	19,536	25,344
Bonds and notes payable	123,905	127,419
Total liabilities	<u>210,164</u>	<u>229,923</u>

Net Assets:		
Unrestricted:		
Unrestricted-designated	90,217	117,168
Unrestricted-undesignated	13,107	31,514
Total unrestricted	<u>103,324</u>	<u>148,682</u>
Temporarily restricted	296,776	308,821
Permanently restricted	436,515	425,687
Total net assets	<u>836,615</u>	<u>883,190</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 1,046,779</u>	<u>\$ 1,113,113</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements

University of Louisville Foundation, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Activities
For the Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(In Thousands)

	Unrestricted		Temporarily Restricted		Permanently Restricted		Totals	
	2015	2014	2015	2014	2015	2014	2015	2014
REVENUES, GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT:								
Gifts	\$ 27,779	\$ 28,370	\$ 10,765	\$ 11,986	\$ 10,392	\$ 9,767	\$ 48,936	\$ 50,123
Investment income	1,180	797	-	-	1	-	1,181	797
Endowment income	1,753	1,189	6,587	7,535	1,079	37	9,419	8,761
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(3,007)	26,876	(1,144)	81,728	(535)	8,132	(4,686)	116,736
Residence hall income	7,647	7,394	-	-	-	-	7,647	7,394
Real estate income	4,766	2,885	-	-	-	-	4,766	2,885
Actuarial loss on annuity and trust obligations	-	-	(155)	(647)	-	-	(155)	(647)
Other revenues	10,545	9,927	-	-	-	-	10,545	9,927
Net assets released from restrictions:								
Satisfaction of program restrictions	28,249	39,185	(28,249)	(39,185)	-	-	-	-
Reclassifications	(42)	82	151	(1,218)	(109)	1,136	-	-
Total revenues, gains, and other support	<u>78,870</u>	<u>116,705</u>	<u>(12,045)</u>	<u>60,199</u>	<u>10,828</u>	<u>19,072</u>	<u>77,653</u>	<u>195,976</u>
EXPENSES:								
Contributions to various University of Louisville departments, ULREF and other	73,900	11,026	-	-	-	-	73,900	11,026
Payments to or on behalf of University of Louisville:								
Instruction	(83)	9,897	-	-	-	-	(83)	9,897
Research	(523)	26,553	-	-	-	-	(523)	26,553
Public service	967	7,154	-	-	-	-	967	7,154
Academic support	787	15,207	-	-	-	-	787	15,207
Student services	18	424	-	-	-	-	18	424
Institutional support	20,970	23,617	-	-	-	-	20,970	23,617
Operation and maintenance of plant	2,756	4,136	-	-	-	-	2,756	4,136
Scholarships and fellowships	(172)	9,404	-	-	-	-	(172)	9,404
Interest expense	5,169	4,236	-	-	-	-	5,169	4,236
Residence hall operations	5,420	5,332	-	-	-	-	5,420	5,332
Real estate operations	12,823	9,231	-	-	-	-	12,823	9,231
General and administrative	2,196	1,750	-	-	-	-	2,196	1,750
Total expenses	<u>124,228</u>	<u>127,967</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>124,228</u>	<u>127,967</u>
Net change in assets from operations	(45,358)	(11,262)	(12,045)	60,199	10,828	19,072	(46,575)	68,009
Net assets at beginning of year	<u>148,682</u>	<u>159,944</u>	<u>308,821</u>	<u>248,622</u>	<u>425,687</u>	<u>406,615</u>	<u>883,190</u>	<u>815,181</u>
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 103,324</u>	<u>\$ 148,682</u>	<u>\$ 296,776</u>	<u>\$ 308,821</u>	<u>\$ 436,515</u>	<u>\$ 425,687</u>	<u>\$ 836,615</u>	<u>\$ 883,190</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements

University of Louisville Foundation, Inc. and Affiliate
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
(In Thousands)

	2015	2014
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Change in net assets	\$ (46,575)	\$ 68,009
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:		
Net realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments	4,686	(116,736)
Depreciation and amortization expense	7,401	6,581
Loss on disposals of capital assets	268	60
Contribution of capital assets to ULREF, at cost	893	-
Net deductions to annuitant and unitrust funds	(421)	(181)
Change in present value of annuitant and unitrust payments	407	829
Change in assets and liabilities:		
Accounts, notes, and accrued interest receivable	707	(1,363)
Prepaid expenses	121	(514)
Contributions receivable	(2,814)	(9,281)
Other assets	(6,357)	(902)
Accounts payable	(4,677)	2,912
Funds held in trust for others	(4,489)	(549)
Other liabilities	(483)	2,908
Due to University of Louisville	(5,808)	13,712
Net cash used in operating activities	(57,141)	(34,515)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Purchases of investments	(101,260)	(111,005)
Sales of investments	165,858	166,513
Purchases of capital assets	(6,972)	(38,019)
Principal receipts from loan to University of Louisville Athletic Association, Inc.	-	200
Net cash provided by investing activities	57,626	17,689
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Payments to annuitants	(774)	(782)
Proceeds from issuance of notes payable	-	62,993
Issuance of loans receivable	(376)	(14,404)
Principal payments of bonds and notes payable	(3,490)	(36,134)
Payment of bond issuance costs	-	(613)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(4,640)	11,060
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(4,155)	(5,766)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	21,537	27,303
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	\$ 17,382	\$ 21,537
Supplemental Cash Flow Information:		
Cash paid for interest (net of amount capitalized)	\$ 4,852	\$ 4,124

See notes to consolidated financial statements

University of Louisville Foundation, Inc. and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2015 and 2014

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a. Organization

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the balances and transactions of the University of Louisville Foundation, Inc. (ULF), ULH, Inc. (ULH), University Holdings, Inc. (UHI), University of Louisville Development Corporation, LLC (ULDC), Nucleus: Kentucky's Life Sciences and Innovation Center, LLC (Nucleus), AAF-Louisville, LLC (AAF), MetaCyte Business Lab, LLC (MetaCyte), MetaCyte Equity Holdings, LLC (MetaCyte Equity), KYT-Louisville, LLC (KYT), Phoenix Place – Louisville, LLC (PPL), Louisville Medical Center Development Corporation (LMCDC), Minerva-Louisville, LLC (Minerva), The Nucleus Real Properties, Inc. (TNRP), CCG, LLC (CCG) and DCPA, LLC (DCPA) (collectively “Foundation”). All material intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. ULF has been designated by the University of Louisville (the University) to receive funds derived from gifts and other sources, including funds held in trust by others. The Foundation is presented in the financial statements of the University as a discretely presented component unit.

As directed by its Board of Directors, the Foundation transfers funds to the University in satisfaction of donor restrictions. In addition, a portion of the unrestricted resources of the Foundation provides support for a variety of University activities.

ULH began operations on April 23, 2001 and is affiliated with ULF through certain common management and trustees. ULH leases land and issues revenue bonds for student housing purposes and receives, retains and disposes of real estate, and manages and operates the student housing properties it owns.

UHI (originally named Cardinal Real Estate, Inc.) is a non-stock, non-profit corporation created in September 2007 for the benefit of and to carry out the purposes of ULF. UHI provides oversight and management support to various affiliated entities. UHI is affiliated with ULF through certain common management and directors.

ULDC is a limited liability company formed in September 2007, whose sole member is ULF. Its purpose is to develop and manage certain real estate operations of ULF at the Shelby Campus of the University. UHI is the Manager of ULDC. In October 2010, ULDC became a 51% owner of Campus One, LLC (Campus One), and in October 2012, ULDC became a 51% owner of Campus Two, LLC (Campus Two). These investments are recorded on the equity method, as ULDC is not considered the primary beneficiary.

Nucleus Healthcare, LLC was formed in February 2008 and subsequently renamed Nucleus: Kentucky's Life Sciences and Innovation Center, LLC (Nucleus). Its purpose is to integrate University resources, including life sciences, with those of the region, specifically as it relates

to building and maintaining a research park in downtown Louisville. ULF is the sole member of Nucleus and UHI is the Manager.

MetaCyte is a limited liability company acquired in 2008. Its purpose is to identify and support commercially promising health science discoveries in the region. ULF is the sole member of MetaCyte and UHI is the Manager.

MetaCyte Equity is a limited liability company formed in February 2006. Its purpose is to hold the equity shares obtained by MetaCyte through development with start-up corporations. As of June 30, 2014 no equities have been transferred and MetaCyte Equity has had no activity since inception.

AAF is a limited liability company formed in February 2008, whose sole member is ULF. Its purpose is to develop and manage the real estate operations of Cardinal Station. UHI is the Manager of AAF.

KYT is a limited liability company formed in November 2008, whose sole member is ULF. Its purpose is to develop and manage the real estate purchase and development of property adjacent to the University. UHI is the Manager of KYT.

PPL is a limited liability company formed in April 2009, whose sole member is ULF. Its purpose is to develop and manage the real estate purchase and development of property near the health sciences campus of the University. UHI is the Manager of PPL.

LMCDC is a non-stock, non-profit corporation acquired in October 2008. Its purpose is to hold and administer tax incremental financing (TIF) for the Louisville Life and Health Sciences Signature TIF project and in promotion and development of joint medical or medical related projects.

Minerva is a limited liability company formed in September 2011, whose sole member is ULF. Its purpose is to serve as a vehicle for the efficient administration of various deferred compensation plans, agreements, and understandings.

TNRP is a Kentucky not-for-profit corporation formed in July 2013 affiliated with the Foundation through a common Board of Directors and certain common management. TNRP's purpose is to develop the property and improvements located at the corner of Market and Shelby Streets in Louisville, Kentucky commonly known as The Atria Support Building as a revenue producing asset, in order to further the charitable and educational purposes of the Foundation.

CCG is a limited liability company formed in December 2013, whose sole member is ULF. Its purpose is to acquire and operate a first class collegiate golf practice facility located in Shelby County, Kentucky. Formally known as the Cardinal Club, CCG is managed by the University of Louisville Athletic Association (Association).

DCPA is a limited liability company formed in May 2014, whose sole member is ULF. Its purpose is to serve as a vehicle for the efficient administration of various deferred compensation plans, agreements, and understandings.

b. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Foundation considers all liquid investments (not held for long-term purposes) with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. At June 30, 2015 and 2014, cash equivalents consisted primarily of money market funds.

At June 30, 2015, the Foundation's cash accounts exceeded federally insured limits by approximately \$16.9 million.

c. Investments and Investment Return

Investments in marketable debt and equity securities are stated at current market value. Investments in real estate through limited partnerships are stated at appraised market values, while other real estate investments are stated at cost on the date of acquisition or fair market value at date of receipt in the case of gifts. Investments in joint ventures in which the Foundation has 20% - 50% ownership are recorded using the equity method. Investments for which the Foundation is not considered the primary beneficiary are also recorded using the equity method. Securities not publicly traded, certificates of deposit, and investments in which the Foundation has less than 20% ownership are stated at cost, which approximates market. The net realized and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in market value of investments is reflected in the consolidated statements of activities.

Investment return that is initially restricted by donor stipulation and for which the restriction will be satisfied in the same year is included in unrestricted net assets. Other investment return is reflected in the consolidated statements of activities as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted based upon the existence and nature of any donor or legally imposed restrictions.

d. Variable Interest Entities

A legal entity is referred to as a variable interest entity (VIE) if any of the following conditions exist: (1) the total equity investment at risk is insufficient to permit the legal entity to finance its activities without additional subordinated financial support from other parties, or (2) the entity has equity investors who cannot make significant decisions about the entity's operations or who do not absorb their proportionate share of the expected losses or receive the expected returns of the entity.

A VIE's primary beneficiary is the entity that has the power to direct the VIE's significant activities and has an obligation to absorb losses or the right to receive benefits that could be potentially significant to the VIE.

A VIE must be consolidated by the Foundation if it is deemed to be the primary beneficiary of the VIE.

All facts and circumstances are taken into consideration when determining whether the Foundation has variable interests that would deem it the primary beneficiary and, therefore, require consolidation of the related VIE or otherwise rise to the level where disclosure would provide useful information to the users of the Foundation's financial statements. In many cases, it is qualitatively clear based on whether the Foundation has the power to direct the activities significant to the VIE and, if so, whether that power is unilateral or shared, and

whether the Foundation is obligated to absorb significant losses of or has a right to receive significant benefits from the VIE. In other cases, a more detailed qualitative analysis and possibly a quantitative analysis are required to make such a determination.

The Foundation monitors the consolidated and unconsolidated VIEs to determine if any reconsideration events have occurred that could cause any of them to no longer be a VIE. The Foundation reconsiders whether it is the primary beneficiary of a VIE on an ongoing basis. A previously unconsolidated VIE is consolidated when the Foundation becomes the primary beneficiary. A previously consolidated VIE is deconsolidated when Foundation ceases to be the primary beneficiary or the entity is no longer a VIE.

e. Nonconsolidated Variable Interest Entities

The Foundation, through ULDC, holds variable interests in joint ventures accounted for under the equity method of accounting, acquired through the creation of Campus One, LLC in October 2010 and Campus Two, LLC in October 2012. The joint ventures build and manage rental properties on the University's Shelby campus. NTS (joint venture partner and manager) may terminate the Management Agreement without cause upon 60 days written notice or terminate the Management Agreement for Cause at any time upon prior written notice, and in such case, NTS may require ULDC to purchase NTS' interest at fair value.

The Foundation is not the primary beneficiary, as a majority of the joint ventures' daily operations are conducted by the other partner, and therefore the entities are not consolidated.

At June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Foundation's investment in the joint ventures was \$3.0 million and \$2.6 million, respectively, and is included in investments in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position.

f. Equity Method Investment

In April 2014, the Foundation acquired 990 Class B units of Sapulpa Real Estate Holdings, LLC. This investment is recorded using the equity method of accounting and was approximately \$3.5 million at June 30, 2015 and 2014, and is included within investments in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position.

g. Capital Assets

Capital assets are stated at cost or estimated market value at date of receipt from donors. Depreciation on capital assets is charged to expense using the straight-line method based on their estimated useful lives.

The estimated useful lives for each major depreciable classification of capital assets are as follows:

Buildings	40 years
Furniture and fixtures	3 to 15 years
Other plant assets	3 to 17 years

The Foundation has elected to capitalize collections which include art, rare books, photographs, letters, journals, manuscripts, and musical instruments. These items are capitalized at cost, or if a gift, at the fair market value on the date of the gift.

The Foundation capitalizes interest costs as a component of construction in progress, based on interest costs of borrowing specifically for the project, net of interest earned on investments acquired with the proceeds of the borrowing. Total interest incurred was (in thousands):

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Interest charged to expense	5,169	4,236
	<u>\$ 5,169</u>	<u>\$ 4,236</u>

Capitalized interest was nominal for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.

h. Long-Lived Asset Impairment

The Foundation evaluates the recoverability of the carrying value of long-lived assets whenever events or circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If a long-lived asset is tested for recoverability and the undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to result from the use and eventual disposition of the asset is less than the carrying amount of the asset, the asset cost is adjusted to fair value and an impairment loss is recognized as the amount by which the carrying amount of a long-lived asset exceeds its fair value.

No asset impairment was recognized during the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.

i. Other Assets

Other assets as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Deferred debt issuance costs, net	1,878	1,972
Tenant improvement allowance, net	5,477	-
Deferred leasing costs, net	1,616	990
Other	1,115	1,030
	<u>\$ 10,086</u>	<u>\$ 3,992</u>

Deferred debt issuance costs are being amortized over the term of the bonds and notes payable using the effective interest method. Tenant improvement allowance represents costs

incurred with a tenant buildout. Such costs are being amortized on a straight –line method over the term of the lease. Deferred leasing costs represent expenses incurred in connection with a management and leasing agreements. Such costs are being amortized on the straight-line method over the respective lease terms.

j. Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue, which is included in other liabilities in the consolidated statements of financial position, consists of revenue related to a lease of land by the Foundation, and is recognized evenly over the life of the lease.

k. Unrestricted Net Assets

Net appreciation on endowment funds is reported as unrestricted net assets, unless such net appreciation has been restricted by the donor or by law. Market appreciation on unrestricted endowment funds is included in unrestricted net assets in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. In those cases where a donor has placed restrictions on the use of endowment income, any related net appreciation is also subject to the same restriction and is reported as such.

l. Temporarily and Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are those which have donor-imposed restrictions that will expire in the future, when either the time restriction or purpose restriction has been met, and permanently restricted net assets are those which have donor-imposed restrictions which do not expire.

The expiration of a donor-imposed restriction on a contribution or on endowment income is recognized in the period in which the restriction expires and at that time the related resources are reclassified to unrestricted net assets. A restriction expires when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Donor-imposed restricted contributions and endowment income are reported as unrestricted support if the restrictions are met in the same period as the funds are received.

m. Unrestricted Bequests

The Foundation follows the policy of designating all unrestricted bequests of \$100,000 or greater as funds functioning as endowments.

n. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

o. Contributions

Gifts of cash and other assets received without donor stipulations are reported as unrestricted revenue and net assets. Gifts received with a donor stipulation that limits their use are reported as temporarily or permanently restricted revenue and net assets. When a donor stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Gifts having donor stipulations which are satisfied in the period the gift is received are reported as unrestricted revenue and net assets.

Unconditional gifts expected to be collected within one year are reported at their net realizable value. Unconditional gifts expected to be collected in future years are initially reported at fair value determined using the discounted present value of estimated future cash flows technique.

Conditional gifts depend on the occurrence of a specified future and uncertain event to bind the potential donor and are recognized as assets and revenue when the conditions are substantially met and the gift becomes unconditional.

p. Market Risk and Uncertainties

The Foundation invests in various corporate debt, equity and mutual fund securities, among other investments. Investment securities, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rates, credit and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that those changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements.

q. In-Kind Contributions

In addition to receiving cash contributions, the Foundation receives in-kind contributions of library materials and other educational equipment and supplies from various donors. It is the policy of the Foundation to record the estimated fair value of certain in-kind donations as an expense in its consolidated financial statements, and similarly increase gift revenue by a like amount. The Foundation received approximately \$3.3 million and \$2.8 million of in-kind gifts for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

r. Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of supporting the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. Certain costs have been allocated among the instruction, research, public service, academic support, student services, institutional support, operation and maintenance of plant, and scholarships/fellowships categories based on donor intent and other methods.

s. Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through the date of the Independent Auditor's Report, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

t. Tax Status

ULF, ULH, LMCDC, TNRP, and UHI have received favorable determination letters from the Internal Revenue Service exempting them from federal income taxes under §501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and a similar provision of state law.

ULDC, Nucleus, MetaCyte Equity, AAF, KYT, PPL, Minerva, CCG, and DCPA are single-member limited liability companies of the Foundation, who are considered disregarded entities for tax purposes. The Foundation is subject to federal income tax on any unrelated business taxable income. MetaCyte, a single-member limited liability company of the Foundation, has elected corporate status for tax purposes, and pursuant to this election, is subject to corporate income tax.

The Foundation files tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction. With a few exceptions, the Foundation is no longer subject to U.S. federal examination by tax authorities prior to fiscal year 2012.

u. Transfers Between Fair Value Hierarchy Levels

Transfers in and out of Level 1 (quoted market prices), Level 2 (other significant observable inputs) and Level 3 (significant unobservable inputs) are recognized on the period ending date.

v. Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2014 consolidated financial statements to conform to the 2015 consolidated financial statement presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on the change in net assets.

2. Due to the University

In accordance with the Foundation's agency agreement with the University, the University receives and disburses monies on behalf of the Foundation. The net amount of these receipts and disbursements approximated \$19.5 million as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and is recorded as an amount due to the University in the consolidated statements of financial position. Generally, the receivable or payable is cleared within the subsequent month; however, no formal agreement governs the time period in which payments are to be made.

In June 2014, the Foundation entered into a Memorandum of Agreement with the University to receive a total of \$29.0 million from the University. During 2015, the full balance was drawn and paid back. The unpaid balance on the payable bears simple interest equal to 75 basis points greater than the University's cash sweep interest rate (.25% at June 30, 2015). The term of the agreement is one year from the final transfer of funds to the Foundation. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the outstanding balance is \$0 and \$5.8 million, respectively, and is recorded within due to the University in the consolidated statements of financial position.

3. Loans Receivable

a. Loans Receivable from the Association

In January, 1999, the Foundation made an \$8.5 million unsecured, noninterest bearing loan to the Association, an affiliate of the University, for the construction of Cardinal Park, due upon collection of contributions. The Association's intent is to repay the \$8.5 million loan with future contributions and gifts. For each of the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Association repaid approximately \$0 and \$200,000, respectively, leaving an outstanding loan balance of approximately \$1 million as of June 30, 2015 and 2014.

Additionally, in July 2001, the Association obtained a \$347,000 unsecured, noninterest bearing loan from the Foundation for the refurbishing of the Cardinal Basketball offices. The outstanding loan balance is approximately \$316,000 for each of the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.

b. Loan Receivable from Nucleus Innovation Investment Fund, LLC (NIIF)

In connection with TNRP's new market tax credit financing in September 2013, NIIF, unrelated third party, signed a \$14.4 million promissory note payable to the Foundation. The note bears a fixed rate of 1% with interest only payments due quarterly through September 2020. Thereafter, NIIF will make quarterly payments of accrued interest and principal sufficient to fully amortize the remaining principal balance of the note. The note matures in December 2043.

4. Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable are discounted, using rates on risk-free obligations ranging from .3% to 5.9% for 2015 and 2014. Contributions receivable, which are all temporarily restricted, as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Less than one year	\$ 14,287	\$ 16,145
One to four years	24,058	11,789
Greater than four years	4,612	12,592
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(7,783)	(8,178)
Unamortized discount	(1,261)	(1,249)
Net contributions receivable	<u>\$ 33,913</u>	<u>\$ 31,099</u>

Conditional promises of gifts depend on the occurrence of a specific and uncertain event. The Foundation has not recorded these types of gifts in the consolidated financial statements. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the approximate fair market value of these conditional gifts is as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Bequests	\$ 263,332	\$ 223,972
Other	4,213	2,217
Total	<u>\$ 267,545</u>	<u>\$ 226,189</u>

5. Endowments

The Foundation's endowment consists of approximately 2,000 individual funds established for a variety of purposes. The endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments (board-designated endowment funds). As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), net assets associated with endowment funds, including board-designated endowment funds, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Foundation's Board of Directors has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA), adopted in Kentucky in July 2010 and located at KRS 273.1 to 273.10 as requiring preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of donor-restricted endowment funds is classified as temporarily restricted net assets, until donor stipulations are fulfilled.

The composition of net assets by type of endowment fund at June 30, 2015 and 2014 was (in thousands):

	<u>2015</u>			<u>Total</u>
	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ (5,494)	\$ 271,501	\$ 436,515	\$ 702,522
Board-designated endowment funds	89,821	-	-	\$ 89,821
	<u>\$ 84,327</u>	<u>\$ 271,501</u>	<u>\$ 436,515</u>	<u>\$ 792,343</u>

	2014			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ (674)	\$ 279,029	\$ 425,687	\$ 704,042
Board-designated endowment funds	120,303	-	-	120,303
	<u>\$ 119,629</u>	<u>\$ 279,029</u>	<u>\$ 425,687</u>	<u>\$ 824,345</u>

Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 were (in thousands):

	2015			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 119,629	\$ 279,029	\$ 425,687	\$ 824,345
Investment return:				
Investment and endowment income	2,394	6,026	1,080	\$ 9,500
Net appreciation (depreciation)	(2,454)	(1,047)	(535)	\$ (4,036)
Total investment return	(60)	4,979	545	5,464
Contributions	4,065	5,366	10,392	19,823
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	(48,041)	(11,944)	-	(59,985)
Other changes	8,734	(5,929)	(109)	2,696
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 84,327</u>	<u>\$ 271,501</u>	<u>\$ 436,515</u>	<u>\$ 792,343</u>

	2014			
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 113,350	\$ 221,809	\$ 406,615	\$ 741,774
Investment return:				
Investment and endowment income	1,077	7,347	37	8,461
Net appreciation	27,331	77,966	8,132	113,429
Total investment return	28,408	85,313	8,169	121,890
Contributions	160	3,208	9,767	13,135
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	(25,923)	(30,353)	-	(56,276)
Other changes	3,634	(948)	1,136	3,822
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 119,629</u>	<u>\$ 279,029</u>	<u>\$ 425,687</u>	<u>\$ 824,345</u>

Amounts of donor-restricted endowment funds classified as permanently and temporarily restricted net assets at June 30, 2015 and 2014 consisted of (in thousands):

	2015	2014
Permanently restricted net assets - portion of perpetual endowment funds required to be retained permanently by explicit donor stipulations or UPMIFA	<u>\$ 436,515</u>	<u>\$ 425,687</u>
Temporarily restricted net assets - term endowment funds	<u>\$ 8,372</u>	<u>\$ 12,780</u>

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the fair value level that the Foundation is required to retain as a fund of perpetual duration pursuant to donor stipulation or UPMIFA. In accordance with GAAP, deficiencies of this nature are reported in unrestricted net assets and aggregated to approximately \$5.5 million and \$674,000 at June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. These deficiencies resulted from unfavorable market fluctuations that occurred after investment of permanently restricted contributions.

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs and other items supported by its

endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted endowment funds that the Foundation must hold in perpetuity or for donor-specified periods, as well as those of board-designated endowment funds.

Under the Foundation's policies, endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that achieves a minimum net total return which is equal to the Foundation's spending rate plus inflation without the assumption of excessive investment risk. To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both current yield (investment income such as dividends and interest) and capital appreciation (both realized and unrealized). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within acceptable risk constraints.

The Foundation has a standing policy (the spending policy) of appropriating for expenditure each year 5.5% of its endowment fund's average market value over the prior three years through the calendar year end preceding the year in which expenditure is planned. In establishing this policy, the Foundation balances the long-term expected return on its endowment against the level of expenditures required to support the University's goals and objectives. Recognizing that markets are volatile, the Foundation will adjust the spending policy for a given year to mitigate adverse market performance on the level of support provided to the University. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, the Foundation Board of Directors approved the standard spending policy and approved the mandatory reinvestment of unspent carryover. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, the Board of Directors eliminated the past carryover balance from the average fair value calculation and approved a modification to the spending policy, by eliminating the worst of the three years from the average market value calculation. These modifications were designed to dampen the reduction in allocated spending funds for the fiscal year, without damaging the long-term performance of the endowment.

The Foundation has adopted an investment objective whereby the average annual return over the long term should equal the rate of inflation (measured by the three-year moving average of the Gross Domestic Product (GDP) Deflator) plus the average level of spending from the Combined Endowment Fund. The annual return for the Combined Endowment Fund was -0.5% and 16.5% in 2015 and 2014, respectively.

The amount available for spending under the policy was approximately \$38.5 million and \$32.9 million for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, of which approximately \$38.5 million and \$32.9 million was actually expended for the years then ended.

This is consistent with the Foundation's objective to maintain the purchasing power of endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term, as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

6. Investments and Investment Income

Investments as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Investment in partnerships and funds of funds	\$ 454,051	\$ 472,770
Mutual funds	77,305	74,535
Marketable alternatives	138,648	154,823
Preferred and common stock	38,837	50,808
Corporate bonds	2,859	23,198
U.S. government securities	205	3,709
Equity method investments	6,496	6,115
Certificate of deposit	8,149	8,128
Land and buildings	1,178	1,225
Total investments	<u>\$ 727,728</u>	<u>\$ 795,311</u>

Restricted investments are restricted by bond indenture for payment of debt service, and repairs and replacement. Restricted investments as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Money market mutual funds	\$ 3,310	\$ 3,209
U.S. agency obligations	2,589	2,575
U.S. Treasury	-	1,285
	<u>\$ 5,899</u>	<u>\$ 7,069</u>

Total investment return is reflected in the consolidated statements of activities as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Interest income	\$ 1,181	\$ 797
Endowment income	9,419	8,761
Net realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments	(4,686)	116,736
	<u>\$ 5,914</u>	<u>\$ 126,294</u>

The Foundation invests in various securities, which are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that such change could materially affect the investment amounts reported in the consolidated statements of financial position.

The Foundation's investments do not have a significant concentration of credit risk within any industry or specific institution.

The market risk inherent in certain of the Foundation's investments is primarily the potential loss arising from adverse changes in quoted market prices on equity securities and in interest rates on fixed income securities. In an effort to mitigate this market risk, the Foundation has adopted a

policy of maintaining a diverse investment pool through the use of target asset allocation guidelines. These guidelines require that the Foundation's investment pool be made up of a mix of publicly traded fixed income and equity securities, private equities and other nonmarketable securities, and real estate investments.

The major portion of long-term investments is pooled in the Combined Endowment Fund, which is the general endowment pool for the Foundation. The Combined Endowment Fund is pooled using a market value basis, with each individual fund subscribing to, or disposing of, units on the basis of the market value per unit at the end of the prior calendar month during which the transaction takes place. The investment objectives of the Foundation are to preserve the principal of the endowment funds in both absolute and real terms while maximizing, over the long-term, the total rate of return (yield and appreciation) within reasonable risk parameters.

a. Alternative Investments

The fair value of alternative investments has been estimated using the net asset value per share of the investments. Alternative investments held at June 30 consist of the following (in thousands):

	2015			
	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Notice Period
Fixed income funds (A)	\$ 15,470		Various from once monthly to illiquid	Various from 10 to 30 days
U.S. equity funds (B)	95,732		Various from semi-monthly to quarterly	Various from 5 to 60 days
International equities funds (C)	201,274		Various from any valuation day to quarterly	Various from 10 to 60 days
Equity long/short hedge funds (D)	60,296		Various from quarterly to illiquid	Various from 30 to 60 days, if allowable
Multi-strategy hedge funds (E)	73,061		Various from quarterly to illiquid	Various from 15 to 90 days
Natural resources funds (F)	31,696	\$ 4,109	Various from any valuation day to illiquid	Various from 10 to 90 days, if allowable
Opportunistic hedge funds (G)	26,708	5,832	Various from quarterly to illiquid	Various from 45 to 90 days, if allowable
Private equity funds (H)	88,462	57,630	Illiquid	N/A

	2014			
	Fair Value	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Notice Period
Fixed income funds (A)	\$ 31,939		Various from once monthly to illiquid	Various from 10 to 30 days
U.S. equity funds (B)	94,552		Various from semi-monthly to quarterly	Various from 5 to 60 days
International equities funds (C)	217,793		Various from any valuation day to quarterly	Various from 10 to 60 days
Equity long/short hedge funds (D)	54,974		Various from quarterly to illiquid	Various from 30 to 60 days, if allowable
Multi-strategy hedge funds (E)	94,102		Various from monthly to illiquid	Various from 15 to 90 days
Natural resources funds (F)	33,607	\$ 8,351	Various from any valuation day to illiquid	Various from 10 to 90 days, if allowable
Opportunistic hedge funds (G)	29,580	5,832	Various from quarterly to illiquid	Various from 45 to 90 days, if allowable
Private equity funds (H)	71,045	60,415	Illiquid	N/A

- A. This category includes investments in attractive credit opportunities in investment grade corporate bonds, high yield bonds, bank loans, securitized bonds, strategic global fixed income opportunities in countries, currencies, sectors and securities as well as global credit arbitrage opportunities. As of June 30, 2015, approximately \$15.5 million of the amounts can be redeemed on a monthly basis with advanced notifications ranging from 10 to 30 days.
- B. This category includes two investments in U.S. equities, with one focused on large cap and the other on small- and mid-cap. All securities are traded on U.S. exchanges. The large cap investment, valued at \$86.7 million on June 30, 2015, is redeemable at calendar quarter end with 60 days prior notice. The other investment is redeemable twice per month with 5 days prior notice.
- C. This category includes investments in international equities in emerging and developed markets across all capitalization classes. Approximately 53% of the funds invested can be redeemed on a daily basis with 10 to 30 days prior notice. Another 42% of the funds invested can be redeemed monthly with 10 to 60 days prior notice. The remaining investment is redeemable at calendar year quarter ends with 60 days prior notice.
- D. This category includes investments in hedge funds that take both long and short positions in global equities and other securities. Most funds in this category use margin and other forms of leverage as well as various derivatives, including swaps, options, futures and forward contracts when deemed appropriate by the respective manager. Investments representing 71% of the value of the investments in this category have quarterly lockup periods as of June 30, 2015. Another investment, totaling \$.4 million is illiquid.
- E. This category includes investments in hedge funds that pursue multiple strategies to diversify risks and reduce volatility. The funds' composite portfolio includes investments

in U.S. common stocks, global real estate projects and arbitrage investments. An investment representing 15% of the value of this category can only be redeemed annually on its anniversary, with prior notification of at least 45 days, due to agreements with the management of the funds. Approximately 22% of investments in this category can be redeemed at calendar year quarter ends with prior notification of 45 to 65 days. Approximately 48% of the investments in this category can be redeemed every 12 months with prior notification of 45 to 90 days. Approximately 14% of investments in this category can be redeemed every 24 months with 90 days notification. Approximately 1% of investments is illiquid.

- F. This category includes a multi-strategy natural resources fund of funds, private oil and gas funds and a natural resources equity fund. Investments include both publicly traded securities as well as private equity and debt positions. In aggregate, these funds invest in all natural resources categories, including but not limited to, all forms of energy, precious and base metals, and agricultural commodities. The funds typically invest in both the infrastructure and production facilities as well as in the actual metal, commodity or resource. Approximately 34% of the investments are private lock up funds with projected partnership maturities ranging from 2018 to 2025. Two other investments can be redeemed daily with 10-day prior notification. The remaining investment is illiquid.
- G. This category includes investments in distressed-securities, -real estate and -credit. As a class, these investments strive to find U.S. and non-U.S. financial assets, real estate, debt obligations and securities that are inefficiently priced as a result of business, financial, market or legal uncertainties. Investments will include publicly traded securities and private investments. Four of these funds, with a combined value of \$5.6 million, can never be redeemed prior to partnership termination as specified in the limited partnership agreements. These funds have expected partnership maturities ranging from 2012 to 2022. Distributions from each fund are made as the underlying investments of the funds are liquidated. One other fund, with a value of \$5.3 million is available at calendar quarters with advance notice of 45 days. All remaining investments in this class can be redeemed on their respective annual anniversaries of investment with 90 days prior notice.
- H. This category includes several funds that invest in private equity of U.S. companies, international companies and U.S. real estate. Also included are several funds focusing on U.S. venture capital opportunities. One fund specializes in mezzanine debt for mid-cap U.S. companies. Approximately \$18.4 million is equally invested among 11 funds of funds. The remaining investments in this category are direct investments in private equity, venture capital and mezzanine debt funds. All investments are in lockup funds with partnership maturities ranging from 2016 to 2030. Distributions from each fund will be made as the underlying investments of the funds are liquidated. All funds are commitment based investments with managers calling down commitments as investment opportunities arise. The June 30, 2015 fair value represents the market value of contributions made through that date. Unfunded commitments as of June 30, 2015 are \$57.6 million, which is expected to be drawn over the next six years.

7. Disclosures About Fair Value of Assets and Liabilities

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. There is a hierarchy of three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

- Level 1** Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2** Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities
- Level 3** Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity and are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities

Recurring Measurements

The following table presents the fair value measurements of assets and liabilities recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the level within the Topic 820 fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at June 30, 2015 and 2014 (in thousands):

	2015			
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)</u>	<u>Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)</u>	<u>Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)</u>
Investments				
Preferred and common stock	\$ 38,635	\$ 35,561		\$ 3,074
Corporate bonds	2,859	-	\$ 2,859	-
Mutual funds	77,205	77,205	-	-
Investment in partnerships and funds of funds	453,562	-	261,168	192,395
U.S. Government securities	205	-	205	-
Marketable alternatives	138,648	-	59,846	78,802
Funds held in trust by others	51,945	-	51,945	-
Restricted investments				
Money market mutual funds	3,310	3,310	-	-
U.S. agency obligations	2,589	-	2,589	-

	2014			
	Fair Value	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Money market mutual funds	\$ 1,644	\$ 1,644		
Investments				
Preferred and common stock	50,808	48,170		\$ 2,638
Corporate bonds	23,198	-	\$ 23,198	-
Mutual funds	74,435	74,435	-	-
Investment in partnerships and funds of funds	472,280	-	279,496	192,784
U.S. Government securities	3,709	-	3,709	-
Marketable alternatives	154,823	-	53,798	101,025
Funds held in trust by others	52,480	-	52,480	-
Restricted investments				
U.S. Treasury	1,285	-	1,285	-
Money market mutual funds	3,209	3,209	-	-
U.S. agency obligations	2,575	-	2,575	-

Following is a description of the inputs and valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position, as well as the general classification of such assets and liabilities pursuant to the valuation hierarchy. For assets classified as Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, the process used to develop the reported fair value is disclosed below.

There have been no significant changes in the valuation techniques during the year ended June 30, 2015.

a. Money Market Mutual Funds

Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. Level 1 securities include money market mutual funds.

b. Investments

Level 1 securities include preferred and common stock and mutual funds. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are estimated by a third party pricing service using pricing models, quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics or discounted cash flows.

For investments other than marketable alternatives and investments in partnerships, the inputs used by the pricing service to determine fair value may include one, or a combination of, observable inputs such as benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, issuer spreads, two-sided markets, benchmark securities, bids, offers and reference data market research publications and are classified within Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy. For marketable alternatives and investments in partnerships that have sufficient activity or

liquidity within the fund, fair value is determined using the net asset value (or its equivalent) provided by the fund and are classified within Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy. Level 2 securities include corporate bonds, U.S. government securities, certain investments in partnerships and certain marketable alternative investments.

For marketable alternatives, investments in partnerships, and investments in the common and preferred stock of certain business ventures, that do not have sufficient activity or liquidity within the fund, the net asset value (or its equivalent) provided by the fund is utilized, as a practical expedient, to determine fair value and are classified within Level 3 of the valuation hierarchy.

Fair value determinations for Level 3 measurements of securities are the responsibility of Foundation Financial Affairs (FFA). FFA contracts with a pricing specialist to generate fair value estimates on a monthly basis. The FFA's office challenges the reasonableness of the assumptions used and reviews the methodology to ensure the estimated fair value complies with accounting standards generally accepted in the United States.

c. Funds Held in Trust By Others

Fair value is determined at the market value of the securities held in the beneficial trusts at June 30, 2015 and 2014. The value is determined based on the proportional beneficial interest held in the trust, with the Foundation as the sole beneficiary of the majority of the trusts. Due to the nature of the valuation inputs, the interest is classified within Level 2 of the hierarchy.

d. Restricted Investments

Level 1 securities include money market accounts, which are based on quoted market prices in an active market and Level 2 securities include U.S. Treasury bond and agency obligations. The Level 2 securities are based on quoted market prices and are based on a pricing service and use inputs as described above.

Level 3 Reconciliation

The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of recurring fair value measurements recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position using significant unobservable (Level 3) inputs (in thousands):

	Investment in Partnerships and Funds of Funds	Marketable Alternatives	Preferred and Common Stock
Balance, July 1, 2014	\$ 192,784	\$ 101,025	\$ 2,638
Total realized and unrealized gains and losses	3,863	(4,244)	436
Purchases	26,380	-	-
Sales	(39,266)	(17,979)	-
Transfers	8,634	-	-
Balance, June 30, 2015	<u>\$ 192,395</u>	<u>\$ 78,802</u>	<u>\$ 3,074</u>
Total gains/(losses) for the period included in change in net assets attributable to the change in unrealized gains or losses related to assets still held at the reporting date	<u>\$ 816</u>	<u>\$ (4,244)</u>	<u>\$ 436</u>

	Investment in Partnerships and Funds of Funds	Marketable Alternatives	Preferred and Common Stock
Balance, July 1, 2013	\$ 231,758	\$ 84,841	\$ 2,025
Total realized and unrealized gains and losses	26,292	8,120	(1,668)
Purchases	19,011	21,025	2,077
Sales	(29,316)	(12,961)	-
Transfers	(54,961)	-	204
Balance, June 30, 2014	<u>\$ 192,784</u>	<u>\$ 101,025</u>	<u>\$ 2,638</u>
Total gains/(losses) for the period included in change in net assets attributable to the change in unrealized gains or losses related to assets still held at the reporting date	<u>\$ 17,315</u>	<u>\$ 8,144</u>	<u>\$ (436)</u>

Transfers in and out of Level 3 are attributable to changes in the underlying inputs from which the investment category is valued.

Realized and unrealized gains and losses included in change in net assets for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, are reported in the consolidated statements of activities as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Total gains	\$ 55	\$ 32,744
Change in unrealized gains or losses relating to assets still held at the consolidated statement of financial position date	\$ (2,992)	\$ 25,023

Unobservable (Level 3) Inputs

The following table presents quantitative information about unobservable inputs used in recurring Level 3 fair value measurements at June 30, 2015 and 2014 (in thousands).

	Fair Value at 6/30/15	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Inputs	Range (Weighted Average)
Investment in partnerships and funds of funds	\$192,395	Net asset value or equivalent	NAV	N/A
Marketable alternatives	78,802	Net asset value or equivalent	NAV	N/A
Preferred and common stock	3,074	Net asset value or equivalent	NAV	N/A

	Fair Value at 6/30/14	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Inputs	Range (Weighted Average)
Investment in partnerships and funds of funds	\$192,784	Net asset value or equivalent	NAV	N/A
Marketable alternatives	101,025	Net asset value or equivalent	NAV	N/A
Preferred and common stock	2,638	Net asset value or equivalent	NAV	N/A

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The following table presents estimated fair values of the Foundation's financial instruments and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at June 30, 2015 and 2014 (in thousands).

	<u>2015</u>		<u>2014</u>	
	<u>Carrying Amount</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Carrying Amount</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Financial assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,382	\$ 17,382	\$ 21,537	\$ 21,537
Loans receivable	16,553	16,553	16,178	16,178
Contributions receivable	33,913	33,913	31,099	31,099
Investments	727,728	727,728	795,311	795,311
Funds held in trust by others	51,945	51,945	52,480	52,480
Restricted investments	5,899	5,899	7,069	7,069
Financial liabilities				
Notes payable	42,821	44,386	44,147	45,803
Bonds payable	81,084	86,512	83,272	89,230
Funds held in trust for others	40,615	40,615	45,104	45,104
Annuities and unitrusts	4,129	4,129	4,748	4,748

The following methods were used to estimate the fair value of all other financial instruments recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position at amounts other than fair value.

Cash and Cash Equivalents:

The carrying amount approximates fair value.

Loans Receivable:

The carrying amount approximates fair value.

Contributions Receivable:

Fair value is estimated using a discounted cash flow model.

Investments:

The carrying amount approximates fair value.

Funds Held in Trust for Others:

The carrying amount approximates fair value.

Restricted Investments:

The carrying amount approximates fair value.

Bonds and Notes Payable:

Fair value is estimated based on the borrowing rates currently available to the Foundation for bank loans with similar terms and maturities.

Funds Held in Trust for Others:

The carrying amount approximates fair value.

Annuities and Trusts Payable:

Fair values of the annuity and trust obligations are based on a calculation of discounted cash flows of the annuity payments under such obligations.

8. Funds Held in Trust by Others

The Foundation has been designated by the University as the income beneficiary of various trusts and financial entities which are held and controlled by others. One of these is a perpetual and irrevocable trust known as the University of Louisville Trust (Trust). It was created in 1983 to receive, administer, and invest assets which result from gifts to the Trust. The market value of the Trust was approximately \$21.6 million and \$21.5 million as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The Foundation's portion of the market value of the remaining trusts was approximately \$30.3 million and \$31.0 million as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. These funds are invested in various equities and income producing assets. For each of the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Foundation received income of approximately \$2.3 million and \$2.2 million, respectively, from these trusts, which is recorded in net realized and unrealized gain on investments on the consolidated statements of activities.

9. Capital Assets

Capital assets as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Residence halls:		
Buildings	\$ 51,758	\$ 51,392
Furniture and fixtures	4,385	4,148
Construction in process	33	149
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(20,046)</u>	<u>(18,499)</u>
Net	<u>36,130</u>	<u>37,190</u>
Other:		
Land	40,622	40,622
Land held for construction	5,697	6,590
Buildings	73,448	68,537
Other plant assets	51,231	45,101
Construction in process	1,591	7,201
Accumulated depreciation	<u>(30,192)</u>	<u>(25,368)</u>
Net	<u>142,397</u>	<u>142,683</u>
Total - net	<u>\$ 178,527</u>	<u>\$ 179,873</u>

Pursuant to lease agreements, ULH agreed to pay the University annual ground rental equal to available excess cash flow, as defined in the agreements. For the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, ULH recognized ground rental expense of approximately \$640,000 and \$686,000, respectively.

10. Funds Held in Trust for Others

The Foundation is the custodian of funds owned by the Association. The Association is a separate corporation organized for the purpose of promoting the intercollegiate athletic activities of the University. The Foundation serves in an agency capacity and invests funds on behalf of the Association based on a formal trust agreement. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Foundation held approximately \$30.6 million and \$34.3 million for the Association's investment purposes, respectively.

During the year ended June 30, 2005, the Foundation entered into an agreement with Jewish Hospital & St. Mary's Healthcare, Inc. (Jewish Hospital) whereby the Foundation serves in an agency capacity to invest funds on behalf of Jewish Hospital. Jewish Hospital is a separate corporation organized for the purpose of providing healthcare services. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Foundation held approximately \$9.8 million and \$10.5 million, respectively, for Jewish Hospital's investment purposes.

During the year ended June 30, 2011, the Foundation was the recipient of endowed funds, the income of which shall be used in support of the Louisville Orchestra. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Foundation held approximately \$0.2 and \$0.3 million, respectively, for the benefit of the Louisville Orchestra.

The Foundation, acting in an agent capacity, does not reflect earnings on investments held in trust for others in the consolidated statements of activities as these earnings are distributed to the owners of the funds.

11. Bonds and Notes Payable

Bonds and notes payable consist of the following at June 30, 2015 and 2014 (in thousands):

	<u>Description</u>	<u>Fiscal Year of Maturity</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Series 2005A (non taxable) - ULH	Principal payments of \$270 to \$1,010 are due annually beginning 6/1/16 through maturity, and interest is due monthly at fixed rates from 4% to 5%. In July 2015, the bond was paid in full.	2035	\$ 13,815	\$ 13,815
Series 2005B (taxable) - ULH	Principal payment of \$170 and interest at a fixed rate of 4.91% is due on maturity. In July 2015, the bond was paid in full.	2016	170	560
Series 2009A (non taxable) - ULH	Principal payments of \$460 to \$900 are due annually through maturity, and interest is due semi-annually at fixed rates from 3% to 4.5%.	2033	11,790	12,235
Series 2010A (non taxable) - ULH	Principal payments of \$855 to \$2,815 are due annually through maturity, and interest is due semi-annually at a fixed rates from 3% to 4.4%	2030	18,050	18,880
Series 2013 (taxable) - ULF	Principal payments of \$500 to \$2,450 are due annually through maturity, and interest is due semi-annually at a fixed rates from 1.4% to 5.6%	2043	36,960	37,460

	Description	Fiscal Year of Maturity	2015	2014
CDE Note "A" - TNRP	Fixed rate of .73% with quarterly interest only payments of \$6 through December 2020 then quarterly principal and interest payments \$42 through maturity.	2044	3,518	3,518
PNC CDE Note "B" - TNRP	Fixed rate of .73% with quarterly interest only payments of \$3 through December 2020 then quarterly principal and interest payments of \$18 through maturity.	2044	1,482	1,482
NNMF Note "A" - TNRP	Fixed rate of .73% with quarterly interest only payments of \$20 through December 2020 then quarterly principal and interest payments of \$129 through maturity.	2044	10,886	10,886
NNMF Note "B" - TNRP	Fixed rate of .73% with quarterly interest only payments of \$7 through December 2020 then quarterly principal and interest payments of \$45 through maturity.	2044	3,964	3,964
Note Payable - KYT	Variable rate, 3.25% as of June 30, 2015 with principal payment at end of note	2017	12,500	12,500
Note Payable - KYT	Variable rate, 2.33% as of June 30, 2015 with principal payment at end of note	2017	7,000	7,000
Note Payable - ULF	Annually adjustable fixed rate, 6.24% as of June 30, 2015, with principal and interest payments due monthly	2020	-	1,326
Sapulpa Note Payable - ULF	Variable rate, 3.25% as of June 30, 2015, with principal and accrued interest payment due at the end of the note	2016	3,471	3,471
Total bonds and notes payable			<u>123,606</u>	<u>127,097</u>
Plus unamortized premium			299	322
Bonds and notes payable, net			<u>\$ 123,905</u>	<u>\$ 127,419</u>

a. Bonds Payable - ULH

ULH's outstanding bonds are secured by deposits with the bond trustee, which are reported in restricted investments in the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 and mortgages on the respective properties.

In connection with the outstanding bonds, ULH is required to comply with certain restrictive covenants.

b. Bonds Payable – ULF

In August 2013, the Foundation issued \$37.5 million of University of Louisville Foundation, Inc. Taxable Fixed Rate Bonds Series 2013 at total interest cost of 4%.

\$31.0 million of the proceeds were used for TNRP financing, of which \$19.8 million was used to pay off the ULF construction line of credit. \$4.1 million was used to pay off the Nucleus line of credit and \$1.9 million was retained in a capitalized interest fund. The remaining proceeds were used for costs of issuance, underwriter's discount, and reserve balance funding for TNRP. Final maturity on the 2013 bonds is March 1, 2043.

ULF's outstanding bonds are secured by deposits with the bond trustee, which are reported in restricted investments in the consolidated statements of financial position as of June 30, 2015 and 2014.

c. Notes Payable – TNRP

TNRP, a qualified active low-income community business (QALICB), executed a loan agreement on September 12, 2013, that provides for borrowings totaling \$5,000,000 from PNC CDE 28, LP (PNC) and \$14,850,000 from NNMF Sub-CDE XX, LLC (NNMF). The loans financed the construction of the Atria Support Center Building. The loans are secured by a property deed of trust and security agreement filing on the property and a guaranty by the Foundation for obligations under the loan agreement. TNRP's loan balance is \$19,850,000 at June 30, 2015 and 2014.

Under the terms of the loan agreements, the loans have an interest rate of 0.73 percent, payable quarterly to PNC and NNMF. TNRP is not permitted to prepay any portion of the principal of the loans until the seventh anniversary date. Commencing September 2020, TNRP will pay quarterly in arrears, equal installments of principal and interest in amounts sufficient to fully amortize the principal balances of the loans through the maturity date, December 31, 2043. Total interest expense on the notes for the year ended June 30, 2015 and from the period from inception through June 30, 2015 was approximately \$144,000 and \$116,000, respectively.

Under the terms of the loan agreement, TNRP has certain compliance requirements including compliance reporting and maintaining its status as a QALICB as defined by the Internal Revenue Code.

d. Notes Payable - KYT

In November 2008, KYT entered into a note payable with a financial institution to borrow \$12.5 million in relation to the purchase of property adjacent to the University. In November 2013, KYT agreed to a modification and extension agreement with the financial institution. The extended note bears a variable interest rate equal to the prime rate, 3.25% at June 30, 2015, per annum, payable monthly. The principal is due in full November 2016.

In November 2008, KYT entered into a note payable with a financial institution to borrow \$7.0 million in relation to the purchase of property adjacent to the University. In November 2013, KYT agreed to a modification and extension agreement with the financial institution.

The extended note bears a variable interest rate equal to 2.25% through November 2014. Commencing on November 2014 and on each November thereafter through the term of the note, the interest rate shall equal 2% in excess of the financial institution's twelve month certificate of deposit rate. The principal is due in full November 2016.

These notes are collateralized by mortgages on KYT property and pledges of lease and rent revenue.

e. Note Payable – ULF

In September 2009, ULF entered into a note payable with a financial institution to borrow \$2.2 million in relation to the purchase of property near the University. The note bears an initial interest rate of 6.24% until September 2014, at which time it will be adjusted annually. Principal and interest payments are due monthly, with final payment due in September 2019. The note was secured by a mortgage on the property. The note was paid in full in November 2014.

f. Sapulpa Note Payable - ULF

In April 2014, the Foundation entered into a note payable with CF One, LLC to acquire 990 Class B units of Sapulpa Real Estate Holdings, LLC. The note bears a variable interest rate based on the prime rate. All principal and accrued but unpaid interest is due and payable on the earlier of April 2015 or the sale of the real property located in Sapulpa, Oklahoma. The note is secured by the Class B units. In April 2015, the note payable due date was extended until the earlier of April 2016 or the sale of the real property.

Principal payments on the above obligations, after consideration of the subsequent event described in note 22, due in the next five years and thereafter are as follows (in thousands):

	Principal Due
For the Year Ending June 30,	
2016	\$ 5,286
2017	21,595
2018	2,160
2019	2,230
2020	2,310
Thereafter	76,339
	<u>\$ 109,920</u>

12. Guarantees

a. Bonds Payable

ULF is the guarantor of the ULH bonds payable. Amounts payable under the guaranty are limited as follows (in thousands):

Residence Hall	Aggregate limit	Annual limit
Bettie Johnson Hall	\$ 18,050	\$ 2,877
Kurz Hall	11,790	938
Community Park	13,985	1,156 (see note 22)

b. Notes Payable

ULF is the guarantor of the KYT notes payable. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the outstanding principal related to the notes payable was \$19.5 million, respectively.

In May 2013, ULF guaranteed \$7.5 million of the University of Louisville Physicians, Inc. (ULP) \$15 million line of credit maturing on June 30, 2014. In May 2014, ULF agreed to an extension and first amendment extending the guarantee to November 28, 2014. In November 2014, ULF agreed to an extension and second amendment extending the guarantee to December 19, 2014. In December 2014, ULF agreed to an extension and third amendment extending the guarantee to December 12, 2015. As of June 30, 2015, the principal amount outstanding was approximately \$12.5 million.

In September 2013, ULF guaranteed \$19.9 million of the TNRP notes payable. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the outstanding principal related to the notes payable was \$19.9 million.

c. Loans

As of June 30, 2015, ULF guaranteed four loans related to student organizations. If the student organization does not meet its scheduled payments, ULF could be called upon to make the payments, as well as collection of expenses and costs. The total amount approved for loans was approximately \$1.6 million, with \$1.2 million and \$1.3 million outstanding, as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

In December 2010, ULF guaranteed 51% of the outstanding loan of Campus One, LLC. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the amount under guarantee was \$8.4 million and \$8.8 million, respectively.

In July 2013, ULF guaranteed 51% of the outstanding loan of Campus Two, LLC. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the amount under guarantee was \$6.6 million and \$3.4 million, respectively.

In May 2014, ULF guaranteed a portion of Pharmacogenetics Diagnostic Laboratory, LLC (PGxL) loan. PGxL is owned by University faculty members. ULF's guarantee is a maximum

of \$3 million and calculated monthly on PGxL's accounts receivable borrowing base certificate. In February 2015, PGxL entered into a replacement line of credit agreement with a different institution. ULF's guarantee on the February 2015 is a maximum of \$3.5 million plus accrued interest, fees and other related charges. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the amount under guarantee was \$2.8 million and \$2 million, respectively. PGxL's line of credit expires February 2016.

d. Association Mortgage Revenue Bonds

In July 2008, the Louisville Metro Government issued \$39.8 million of Mortgage Revenue Bonds 2008 Series A and \$43.5 million of Mortgage Revenue Bonds 2008 Series B (Mortgage Revenue Bonds) at a combined net interest cost of 4.2%, the proceeds of which were loaned to the Association. The bond proceeds were used on September 1, 2008 to retire the Association's outstanding County of Jefferson Kentucky Government Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 1997, the proceeds of which financed the acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of the sports stadium known as University of Louisville Papa John's Cardinal Stadium (Stadium). Excess funds were used to finance a portion of the costs of acquisition, construction, installation and equipping of an expansion to the Stadium.

The Foundation is the guarantor of the Mortgage Revenue Bonds, and as such has agreed to maintain a balance of available cash sufficient enough to cover the next debt service payment. In exchange for the Foundation's willingness to serve as guarantor, the Association has agreed to pay the Foundation a credit enhancement fee and to exonerate and indemnify the Foundation from all liability in connection with the Mortgage Revenue Bonds, the obligations of the Association under the Loan Agreement and Mortgage, and any and all payments made by the Foundation as guarantor.

As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the total amount outstanding on the Mortgage Revenue Bonds was \$46.8 million and \$53.4 million, respectively.

e. Lease Guarantee

In December 2006, the Foundation became the guarantor of payments due to University Faculty Office Building, LLC (UFOB) under the Master Lease agreement between the Medical School Practice Association, Inc. (MSPA) and UFOB. The Foundation has guaranteed the full and prompt payment of all amounts due to UFOB including any damages for default and payments to reimburse UFOB for any costs and expenses incurred by UFOB to cure any default by MSPA. The initial lease term is 15 years, which began in July 2008. The annual lease payments due from MSPA to UFOB are approximately \$3.5 million, with an annual inflation of 3%.

13. Related-Party Transactions

Contributions to the University of Louisville Real Estate Foundation, Inc. (the Real Estate Foundation), unrelated by virtue of Board of Directors, for the ended June 30, 2015 consist of the following (in thousands):

Capital assets contributions at fair value	\$	3,171	(\$893 carrying value)
Cash contributions		<u>3,875</u>	
	\$	<u>7,046</u>	

In addition, on January 27, 2015, 220 South Preston, LLC (Preston, whose sole member is the Real Estate Foundation) entered into a Master Parking Lease Agreement with the Foundation whereby the Foundation will lease certain parking spaces in the garage from the Real Estate Foundation, and in exchange will pay an amount to the Real Estate Foundation an amount that would cause the annual debt service coverage ratio to be not less than 1.25 to 1.00 per month. The term of this agreement began on January 27, 2015 and will continue for a period of not earlier than the maturity date, December 2017, or earlier retirement of the garage construction loan. The present value of the future amounts expected to be paid was not determined to be material.

14. Other Liabilities

Other liabilities, as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows (in thousands):

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Unitrust and annuity obligations	\$ 4,129	\$ 4,748
Deferred revenue	7,247	7,263
Grawemeyer awards	665	987
Deferred compensation	9,038	8,953
Miscellaneous	278	677
Asset retirement obligation	285	285
Total	<u>\$ 21,642</u>	<u>\$ 22,913</u>

The Foundation has deferred compensation contracts with certain key employees. These contracts govern the Foundation's contribution amount, frequency, and vesting period for each individual.

15. Annuities and Trusts Payable

The Foundation has been the recipient of several gift annuities which require future payments to the donor or their named beneficiaries. The assets received from the donor are recorded at fair value. The Foundation has recorded a liability at June 30, 2015 and 2014 of approximately \$1.2 million and \$1.8 million, respectively, which represents the present value of the future annuity obligations. The liability has been determined using discounts rates ranging from 1.20% to 7.78%.

The Foundation administers various charitable remainder trusts. A charitable remainder trust provides for the payment of distributions to the grantor or other designated beneficiaries over the trust's term (usually the designated beneficiary's lifetime). At the end of the trust's term, the remaining assets are available for the Foundation's use. The portion of the trusts attributable to the future interest of the Foundation is recorded in the consolidated statements of activities as temporarily restricted contributions in the period the trust is established. Assets held in the charitable remainder trusts are recorded at fair value in the Foundation's consolidated statements of financial position. On an annual basis, the Foundation revalues the liability to make distributions to the designated beneficiaries based on actuarial assumptions. The Foundation has recorded a liability at June 30, 2015 and 2014 of approximately \$2.9 million which represents the present value of the future obligations. The liability has been determined using discount rates ranging from 3.25% to 8.75%, a rate of return of 4.68%, and applicable mortality tables.

Contribution revenue recognized in gifts on the consolidated statements of activities under such agreements was \$0 for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014.

16. Leasing Activities

TNRP leases space to tenants under noncancellable operating leases. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, TNRP had leases with six tenants. These leases expire in two to 17 years, through 2032. These leases generally require TNRP to pay all executory costs (property, taxes, maintenance and insurance).

Future leasing rent payments due to TNRP during the next five years and thereafter were as follows (in thousands):

For the year ending June 30,	Leasing Payments Due
2016	\$ 1,432
2017	2,440
2018	2,668
2019	2,697
2020	2,704
Thereafter	<u>23,830</u>
Total	<u>\$ 35,771</u>

TNRP has an agreement whereby TNRP and/or its affiliates have leasing agreements with certain tenants to provide parking spaces in a garage to be constructed. The lease terms provide for approximately \$25,000 annually per year with market adjustments in subsequent years through 2032.

17. Expenses

Expenses by natural classification for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 were approximately (in thousands):

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Personnel costs	\$ 13,292	\$ 59,047
Services	22,225	30,668
Scholarships	161	9,915
Equipment repairs	437	881
Supplies	1,643	5,613
Depreciation and amortization	7,401	6,581
Interest	5,169	4,236
Contributions to various University departments	73,900	11,026
	<u>\$ 124,228</u>	<u>\$ 127,967</u>

18. Fundraising Expenses

Fundraising expenses were approximately \$11.6 million and \$9.8 million for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

19. Net Assets

Net assets of the Foundation are segregated into classes of unrestricted, temporarily restricted, and permanently restricted assets. The following tables describe the functional classifications of temporarily and permanently restricted net assets as to purpose based upon the intent of donors (in thousands) as of June 30, 2015 and 2014:

	<u>2015</u>	
	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>
Instruction	\$ 17,023	\$ 61,722
Research	91,489	77,661
Public service	4,130	9,465
Academic support	39,899	151,960
Student services	229	368
Institutional support	88,753	58,814
Scholarships/fellowships	50,909	75,596
Auxiliary operations & other	4,344	929
Total	<u>\$ 296,776</u>	<u>\$ 436,515</u>

	2014	
	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted
Instruction	\$ 26,538	\$ 48,222
Research	119,937	203,904
Public service	2,761	3,936
Academic support	46,277	60,380
Student services	215	224
Institutional support	41,256	6,606
Scholarships/fellowships	64,079	102,140
Auxiliary operations & other	7,758	275
Total	<u>\$ 308,821</u>	<u>\$ 425,687</u>

Donor imposed restrictions expired on temporarily restricted net assets during the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 as follows (in thousands):

	2015	2014
Temporarily restricted contributions for:		
Instruction	\$ 283	\$ 2,724
Research	961	17,532
Public service	127	304
Academic support	337	3,851
Student services	3	30
Institutional support	25,425	8,385
Operation and maintenance of plant	183	63
Scholarship/fellowships	930	6,296
Total net assets released from restrictions	<u>\$ 28,249</u>	<u>\$ 39,185</u>

20. Commitments

At June 30, 2015, the Foundation had approximately \$1.9 million in encumbrances outstanding for future expenditures.

21. Significant Estimates and Concentrations

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require disclosure of certain significant estimates and current vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations. Those matters include the following:

Major Tenants:

As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, TNRP has leased approximately 77% of leasable space to three tenants.

Unleased Space:

As of June 30, 2015, approximately 17% of TNRP's leasable space is vacant.

Pooled Investment Funds and Limited Partnerships

The Foundation has invested in pooled investment funds and limited partnerships generally consisting of investments in private equity funds. These fair values have been estimated by management in the absence of readily determinable fair values. Management's estimates are based on the latest information provided by the fund manager or the general partners. Ongoing review and assessment is made by the Foundation's management to incorporate other transactions, activity and factors to estimate fair value at the consolidated financial statement date due to the latest information provided by the fund management or the general partners not always being as of the Foundation's financial statement date. Fair value estimation for these investments is inherently subjective as it requires estimates that are susceptible to significant revision as more information becomes available.

Market Risks and Uncertainties

The Foundation invests in various securities, which, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rates, credit and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and that those changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements.

22. Subsequent Events

On July 14, 2015, ULH paid in full the Series 2005A and Series 2005B bonds and accumulated interest, which relate to Community Park Hall, with proceeds from the liquidation of the 2005 bond restricted investment accounts of \$717,218 and a transfer of \$13,348,897 from the Foundation.

Effective August 31, 2015, the Foundation assigned its membership interest in LMCDC to the Real Estate Foundation.

In August 2015, the Foundation, through its affiliate UHI, received \$22 million from the Real Estate Foundation that satisfied a portion of UHI's receivables from certain Foundation affiliates.

**RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE FOUNDATION, INC. CONCERNING
REAL ESTATE GIFT IN KIND (996 BRECKINRIDGE LANE)**

MARCH 7, 2016

RECOMMENDATION:

The Finance Committee recommends that the Board of Directors approve and acknowledge that the receipt of property at 996 Breckenridge Lane, Louisville, KY from NTS Realty Holdings Limited Partnership, an entity owned and controlled by Mr. J. D. Nichols (“Mr. Nichols”), partially fulfilled a pledge from Mr. Nichols to the University of Louisville Foundation, Inc. The property was deeded to the University of Louisville Real Estate Foundation, Inc. at closing for administrative ease. The pledge payment and receipt of the property was recorded in December 2015.

Board Action:

Passed: X

Did Not Pass:

Other:

Date:

 Signature on file
Assistant Secretary

RECOMMENDATION TO THE FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE FOUNDATION, INC.
CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF
THE DIVERSITY INITIATIVES FOR UNDER-REPRESENTED
POPULATIONS QUASI-ENDOWED FUND

Finance Committee - March 7, 2016
Board of Directors – March 7, 2016

RECOMMENDATION:

The Executive Committee recommends the Board of Directors approve the establishment of a new Quasi-Endowment called:

Diversity Initiatives for Under-Represented Populations Quasi Endowed Fund

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Passed X
Did Not Pass _____
Other _____

 Signature on file
Assistant Secretary

BOARD ACTION:

Passed X
Did Not Pass _____
Other _____

 Signature on file
Assistant Secretary